File No.IW-11011(30)/4/2022-SECTION(IW)-Dept. of IW



Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan(3RD Fl.); Salt Lake; Kol-91

No. 753 -IE

Dated:10.03.2022

ORDER

The Governor is pleased to accord permission in terms of Rule 5(2) of the W.B.S. (Duties, Rights and Obligations of Govt. Employees) Rules, 1980 read with memo. No.1853-F(P) dt.2.3.12 in favour of Sri Soumendra Nath Hait, Executive Engineer of Kangsabati Canals Division No. I, Amlagora, Paschim Medinipur, I&W Directorate, Govt. of West Bengal, to construct a single storied dwelling House on a earlier purchased a plot of land measuring 6.75 decimal, situated in R.S. Plot.No.167, Mouza-Sonamukhi, JL. No.188, P.S.- Kharagpur (Town), Dist- Paschirn Medinipur within Kharagpur Municipality vide I&W Department's order No.1758-1E/3M-(1)-15/2016 Dt. 04/07/2016 taking Home Loan of Rs.12,00,000.00/- from SBI at the estimated cost of construction of the building Rs.13,75,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand) only, subject to the condition that transaction of the same is valid under the law of acquisition of immovable property.

Sri Soumendra Nath Hait will remain answerable to the Government if any of the furnished facts/documents by him is found to be false/incorrect in future. Henceforth, this immovable property would have regularly to be reflected in the Asset Statement.

This order is issued with approval of the Secretary of this Department. 516

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Dated: 10/03/2022

No. 753/1(5)-IE

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

1) P.A. to the Secretary, Irrigation & Waterways Department.

2) Sri Soumendra Nath Hait, Executive Engineer of Kangsabati Canals Division No. I, Amlagora, Paschim Medinipur, I&W Directorate, Govt. of West Bengal.

3) The Chief Engineer (South West), I & W Dte.

The EE, DVC Study Cell, Jalasampad Bhawan, 7th Floor, Salt Lake City, Kolkata-91.

5) Guard File.

Shew Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal